
 

- Public Hearing Notice - 
The Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) will hold a public hearing on 
Tuesday, July 3, 2018 at 6:00 PM in Town Hall located at 118 Carolina Avenue to 
discuss the above items.  The public is invited to comment. For further information 
please call Doug Polen, Community Development Director, at 843-719-7913. 

The Lowcountry’s Hometown 
PO Box 700 | Moncks Corner, SC 29461 | 843.719.7900 | monckscornersc.gov 

 

 

 

 
AGENDA 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
6:00 PM, July 3, 2018 

Town Council Chambers 

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call  

C. Adoption of Minutes 

1. April 3, 2018 Regular Meeting 

D. New Business 

1. Public Hearings 

a. Consideration of a variance to fence requirements for property at 506 
Horne St., TMS 143-01-01-043. 

b. Consideration of a variance to lot coverage requirements for property at 
207 Travelers Way, TMS 143-01-03-015 

c. Consideration of a special exception for a non-certified modular unit 
used as habitation at 114 W. Main St., TMS 142-06-04-031  

d. Consideration of an administrative appeal in regards to Sec. 5-2, 
Nonconforming Uses, at 108 Fairgrounds Rd., TMS 142-08-01-042 

E. Staff Comments 

F. Move to Adjourn 
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Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) 

Minutes of Meeting 
April 3, 2018 at 6:00pm 

 
The Town of Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals met in regular session 
on April 3, 2018 at 6:00 pm. The meeting was open to the public and took 
place in the Conference Room, Municipal Building, 118 Carolina Avenue, Moncks 
Corner, South Carolina. 
 
A. Call to Order 
 

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
B. Roll Call 
 

Members Present:    Staff Present: 

Wendy Dennis     Douglas Polen, Community Dev. Director 

Carolyn Haynes Smith 

Theresa McLaughlin, Chair     

Jimmy Smith        

 
C. Adoption of February 6, 2018 minutes 

 
Motion to adopt February 6, 2018 minutes: motion made by Ms. McLaughlin, 
seconded by Mr. Dennis. Motion passed 4-0. 

 
D. New Business 

 
1. Consideration of a variance for the required road frontage of property 

located at 121 Jolly Lane, TMS 142-06-05-021 
 

Ms. Dennis recused herself, as she owns and lives on the property 
adjacent to the subject property. 
 
Staff presented the item.  Kyle Dennis of 201 Whitesville Rd spoke, 
stating that his grandfather designed the original lots.  He asked 
questions concerning how a new house would affect house numbering 
and flood zones.  Mr. Polen stated that no existing houses would have to 
be renumbered, and that all flood ordinances would be followed to limit 
flood concerns as much as possible. 



Board of Zoning Appeals 
Minutes of the April 3, 2018 Meeting 

 

 
Ethan Gaskins, the applicant, spoke.  He was able to speak with seven 
people on Jolly Road concerning the variance, and all seven signed his 
petition to allow it.  Also, he has already upgraded the existing property, 
making it much nicer. 
 
Motion to approve the variance was made by Ms. Haynes Smith, 
seconded by Mr. Smith.  Motion passed 3-0. 
 

E. Staff Comments 
 
None 

 
F. Motion to Adjourn 

 
Motion made by Mr. Smith, seconded by M. Dennis. Motion passed 3-0.  
Meeting Adjourned at 6:20 p.m. 
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Staff Report 
 

Variance Request 

DATE: July 3, 2018 

TO: Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: Douglas Polen, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: Variance Request – Fence Requirements 

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION: Denial 

   
 

Report Summary 

Property Location 506 Horne Street 

Property TMS 143-01-01-043 

Acreage N/A 

Zoning  R-1, Single-Family Residential   

Applicant/Owner David Percival 

Use Single Family Residential  

Request Request for Variance to Fence Requirements 

Current Requirements Fences of 3’ maximum height  

 
Background 
 
The applicant has constructed a 6’ tall fence in his front yard.  Per his 
application, “Headlights from the main road [Highway 52] and traffic from 
Dollar General shine on and through my house.  I have put up a privacy fence 
on the road side and Dollar General side to block the light.” 
 
Per the Town of Moncks Corner Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 6-17 Structures and 
Projections into Required Setbacks: 
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3. Screening walls and fences may be permitted in a required yard upon the 
determination of the Zoning Administrator that the fence or wall: 

a. Does not impede site vision clearance for driveways or streets; and 
b. Does not include gates that swing outward into sidewalks or public 

right-of-ways. A fence or wall not over seven (7) feet in height is 
permitted outright in side or rear yards, while a fence or wall not over 
three (3) feet in height is permitted outright in front yards, provided no 
wall or fence in excess of five (5) feet is permitted within six (6) feet of a 
residential structure on adjacent property; 

c. Chain link fences are not permitted in residential districts. 
d. Fences must be maintained in an attractive and effective manner. 

 
The applicant had chain link fences in the front yard prior to the passage of the 
current fence ordinance, so the chain link fence is grandfathered in.  However, 
the wooden privacy fence greatly exceeds the three (3) foot height permitted 
in the front yard. 
 
Analysis 
 
1. Are there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property? 
 

No.  While it can be argued that the house has traffic light from Highway 52 
and Dollar General, any house in a similar location near a high traffic road 
could make the same argument.   

 
2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity? 
 

Yes, they would apply to any properties near a major thoroughfare or 
commercial area.  
 

3. Because of these conditions, does the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict 
the utilization of the property? 

 
No.  With the exception of the fence, the property is currently being used in 
accordance with the Code. 

 
4. Will the authorization of the variance be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and will the character of the 
district be harmed by the granting of the variance? 
 
This question depends on the definition of substantial detriment.  A property 
owner in the area brought this issue to the attention of Town Code 
Enforcement, and since posting the property multiple nearby residents have 
expressed displeasure in the size of the fence, but have asked to remain 
anonymous. 

 
5. The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow 

the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to 
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extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to change the zoning 
district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that 
property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
may not be grounds for a variance. Does the request accompany any of 
the aforementioned considerations?  
 
No. 

 
Staff Recommendation 
 
While staff understands and appreciates the issues caused by traffic lights and 
nearby commercial, these issues existed long before the construction of the 
fence.  Moreover, the property owner has the option to use curtains and/or 
blinds to keep out light without requiring a variance from the zoning 
ordinance.  Staff recommends DENIAL. 
 

The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to 
place upon the property should it determine to grant a variance. 
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Staff Report 
 

Variance Request 

DATE: July 3, 2018 

TO: Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: Douglas Polen, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: Variance Request – Pervious Coverage Requirements 

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION: Denial 

   
 

Report Summary 

Property Location 207 Travelers Way 

Property TMS 143-01-03-014 

Acreage N/A 

Zoning  R-2, Single-Family Residential   

Applicant/Owner Wayne Bennett 

Use Single Family Residential  

Request Request for Variance to Ground Coverage 

Current Requirements Maximum 30% Lot Coverage   

 
Background 
 
The applicant would like to pave up to 50% of his property, while the zoning 
ordinance allows no more than 30% impervious coverage in the R-2 district. 
 
The property is approximately 9,500 square feet, with the house, driveway and 
shed measuring approximately 2,900 sq. ft., or 30.5% of the total property.  
The applicant would like to widen his driveway to create a parking space for 
his RV, approximately 500 sq. ft.  Also, he would like to create a patio in his 
back yard, approx.. 300 sq. ft.  This would put his total impervious ground 
coverage at 39%.   
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Analysis 
 
1. Are there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property? 
 

No.   
 
2. Do these conditions generally apply to other property in the vicinity? 
 

N/A 
 

3. Because of these conditions, does the application of the ordinance to the 
particular piece of property effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict 
the utilization of the property? 

 
No.  The property is currently being used in accordance with the Code. 

 
4. Will the authorization of the variance be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and will the character of the 
district be harmed by the granting of the variance? 
 
The applicant has stated that the additional pavement in the front yard will 
slope towards the street, allowing stormwater to easily enter the drains in the 
neighborhood.  However, the point of ground coverage regulations is to allow 
stormwater to seep into the ground and not have to enter the drainage 
system.  As such, over paving of the property will create a detriment, 
although it may not be described as substantial. 

 
5. The board may not grant a variance the effect of which would be to allow 

the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to 
extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to change the zoning 
district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that 
property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
may not be grounds for a variance. Does the request accompany any of 
the aforementioned considerations?  
 
No. 

 
Staff Recommendation 

Without engineering studies it is impossible to know how much water a piece 
of land can absorb during a rain event or how much will leave the applicant’s 
property and enter neighboring lots.  That is the reason for the 30% maximum 
in the regulations.  Staff feels that there are other options for paving that 
better match the requirements of the code, such as pervious concrete, 
pervious asphalt, pavers, or gravel.  Staff recommends DENIAL. 
 

The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to 
place upon the property should it determine to grant a variance. 
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Staff Report 
 

Special Exception Request 

DATE: July 3, 2018 

TO: Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: Douglas Polen, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: Special Exception Request – Non-Certified Modular 
Building 

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Denial 

   
 

Report Summary 

Property Location 114 West Main Street 

Property TMS 142-06-04-031 

Acreage N/A 

Zoning  C-2, General Commercial 

Applicant/Owner C.B. Woodard 

Use Commercial  

Request Request for Special Exception to Allow Use of a 
Non-Certified Modular Building for Habitation 

Current Requirements N/A   

 
Background 
 
The applicant has been in discussions with Town staff concerning a used car 
business on the subject lot since July, 2018. In October a non-certified modular 
building was placed on the site.  As a non-certified modular, it is not permitted 
by right in the Town of Moncks Corner, and it was not built with plumbing, 
drywall, electricity, or other necessities of habitation.   
 
Due to the placement of the modular building on the lot, Town Council 
questioned the appropriateness of such buildings in prominent locations such 
as Main Street.  Staff wrote amendments to the Zoning Ordinance and brought 
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the amendments to the Planning Commission in November, 2017.  They were 
subsequently adopted by Town Council on January 16, 2018.  The applicant 
was not subject to this ordinance as a building permit had already been 
applied for.  However, that permit lapsed on June 7, 2018 due to lack of 
progress on the project.  Per the Zoning Ordinance of the Town, non-certified 
modular buildings used for habitation are only permitted with special 
exception permission from the Board of Zoning Appeals.  This is why the 
applicant is now seeking a special exception. 
 
As part of the ongoing discussions, staff has requested that the lot and 
existing building on the lot be cleaned up.  The building has been boarded and 
equipment has been on the lot for years.  Even with the special exception, no 
business can be placed on the lot until the lot has been cleaned and it meets 
the standards of the International Property Maintenance Code and any other 
applicable building codes.  
 
As of the time of the writing of this report, the building is still boarded and 
there is considerable junk on the lot, including signage, equipment, a vehicle 
for sale, a truck that hasn’t moved in years, and other items. 
 
Analysis 
 
1. The proposed use is consistent with the purpose and intent of the Town’s 

Comprehensive Plan as well as the character and intent of the underlying 
zoning district. 
 

Yes.  The lot is zoned C-2 and the use complies with the Zoning Ordinance 
and Comprehensive Plan. 
 

2. The proposed use is compatible with existing uses in the vicinity and will 
not adversely affect the general welfare or character of the immediate 
community. 

 

Yes and no.  The area is a mix of commercial and residential and the use is 
compatible with the area, but Town Council has questioned whether a non-
certified modular building is compatible with the nature of Main Street. 

 
3. Adequate provision is made for such items as setbacks, buffering 

(including fences and/or landscaping) to protect adjacent properties 
from the possible adverse influence of the proposed use, such as noise, 
vibration, dust, glare, odor, traffic congestion, and similar factors. 

 

Staff will ensure that all requirements for setbacks, buffering, parking, flood 
zones, and the like are met. 

 
4. Where applicable, the proposed use will be developed in a way that will 

preserve and incorporate and important natural features. 
 

The lot is largely cleared, but staff will ensure that all requirements are met. 
 
5. The proposed use shall not destroy, create a loss, or cause damage to 

natural, scenic, or historic features of significant importance. 
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N/A 
 
6. Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads shall not be 

hindered or endangered. 
 

Staff does not envision issues in this regard as the use is a low-traffic 
generator in a busy area. 
 

7. The proposed use complies with all applicable regulations and 
development standards of the Town.  

 

Yes.  Staff will ensure that the building and lot is brought up to any and all 
required codes should the exception be granted. 

 
Staff Recommendation 
 
The point of the special exception is to ensure that specific conditions are met 
in order to allow a specific land use or characteristic of use.  In this case, it 
ensures that the non-certified modular building is brought up to current 
commercial code prior to use as human habitation (defined in the Code as “the 
act of working, sleeping, living, cooking, or performing other similar activities 
within a structure”) while meeting the character of the neighborhood.   
 

Town Council has questioned whether a non-certified modular building reflects 
the character of the neighborhood, and subsequently changed the Zoning 
Ordinance concerning the use of such buildings.  Had the building been 
properly engineered and permitted prior to placement on the property, a 
special exception would not be necessary.  However, a year of starts, stops, 
and negotiations have led us to today.  The lot is still covered in junk (as 
defined by Code), the modular building has been sitting on blocks since 
October, and the law has changed since the time of the original permit.  Staff 
recommends DENIAL of the application. 
 

That having been said, should the Board decide in favor of the applicant, Staff 
recommends the following requirements: 
 

1. The non-certified modular will be engineered and built up to a standard 
found acceptable. 

2. The lot will meet all flood hazard zone requirements. 
3. The lot and existing building on the lot will be cleaned, made safe, and all 

equipment and non-conforming signage will be removed.  Any other 
requirements of the Town Zoning Ordinance will be met. 

4. The lot, existing building, and modular will meet all applicable codes 
within six (6) months of the granting of the special exception. 

5. If the Town Building Official does not grant a certificate of occupancy to 
the building in accordance with number 4, above, the modular will be 
removed by January 3, 2019.   
 

The Board may also wish to consider any specified conditions it wishes to 
place upon the property should it determine to grant a variance. 
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Staff Report 
 

Administrative Review Request 

DATE: July 3, 2018 

TO: Moncks Corner Board of Zoning Appeals 

FROM: Douglas Polen, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT: Administrative Review concerning Article 5, General 
Regulations 

STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION: 

Denial 

   
 

Report Summary 

Property Location 108 Fairground Road 

Property TMS 142-08-01-042 

Acreage N/A 

Zoning  MH-1, Mobile Home Park 

Applicant/Owner 108 Fairground, LLC 

Use Mobile Home Park  

Request 
Administrative Review of the Zoning 
Administrator’s Interpretation of Non-Conforming 
Uses & their Continuance 

Current Requirements N/A   

 
Background 
 
Over the last year, Staff has had numerous discussions with Roby Seed, Chief 
Operating Officer of Trubild, the management team for the Fairground Road 
Mobile Home Park.  Since taking over the park in 2017 improvements to the 
property have occurred, including plantings and a general clean-up of the 
property.  
 
During these discussions the question had come up about demolishing and/or 
removing some homes, some of which date back to the 1960’s, and replacing 
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them with newer units.  The zoning ordinance is clear that mobile homes are 
permitted in the MH-1 zone and staff had informed Mr. Seed that new units 
could be moved in under the terms of the Zoning Ordinance and Building 
Code.   
 
In late May, 2018, Town Code Enforcement personnel noticed that two mobile 
homes had been either removed or demolished.  Transport of a pre-1977 
mobile home is illegal per Department of Transportation rules, and yet no 
demolition permit was obtained to destroy the structures.  Staff was later 
informed that the units were demolished without Town permits.  State DHEC 
was contacted as demolition of this sort is illegal without asbestos and lead-
based paint mitigation. 
 
A newer mobile home (circa 1990) was moved onto lot 2 without zoning 
approval, plans, or a moving permit.  Staff told Mr. Seed to remove the unit, 
and he asked to be able to secure the unit with blocks until the time of the 
hearing.  Staff agreed that he could do so, and yet the building is still not 
secured to the ground or on blocks, a potentially hazardous situation.  The 
letter to Mr. Seed, dated May 31, is attached. 
 
Analysis 
 
From Section 11-2, Powers and Duties of the Board of Zoning Appeals: 
 

Administration Review: The board of appeals shall hear and decide 
appeals where it is alleged there is error in an order, requirement, 
decision, or determination made by an administrative official in the 
enforcement of the zoning ordinance; provided however, such appeals 
must be taken within thirty (30) days after the order, requirement, 
decision, or determination which is alleged to be in error is made. 

 
The issue at hand is an appeal to the Zoning Administrator’s determination 
that moving mobile homes into the park without bringing the park up to the 
standards of the code furthers the nonconformity. 
 
Due to the age of the mobile home park, the park no longer meets the terms 
of the Zoning Ordinance, making it nonconforming.  Per the Moncks Corner 
Zoning Ordinance, nonconforming is “[a] term applied to lots, structures, uses 
of land or structures, and characteristics of use of land or structures which 
were lawful before the passage or amendment of this ordinance, but which are 
prohibited by this ordinance or which are not in compliance with the 
requirements of this ordinance. 
 
The Fairgrounds Road Mobile Home Park has existed since at least 1994, as far 
back as Town mapping capability permits.   
 
The Fairgrounds Road Mobile Home Park does not meet the regulations of the 
1992 Zoning Ordinance, indicating that it was constructed prior to 1992 and 
has been in a non-conforming state for at least twenty five years.  It should be 
noted that the 1992 Code and the current code are almost identical in terms of 
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mobile home park regulations.  The rules have not changed in the decades 
prior to the current owner purchasing the property. 
 
The Code Section concerning nonconforming uses, Sec. 5-1 et. al., has been 
attached to this document.  However, Sec. 5-1, Nonconforming Uses, is quite 
clear (emphasis added): 
 

Within the districts established by this ordinance, or by amendments 
which may later be adopted, there exists lots, structures, uses of land 
structures, and characteristics of use which were lawful before this 
ordinance was passed or amended, but which would be prohibited or 
regulated and restricted under the terms of this ordinance or future 
amendment. It is the intent of this ordinance to permit these 
nonconformities to continue until they are removed, but not to 
encourage their survival. Nonconforming uses are declared by this 
ordinance to be incompatible with permitted uses in the districts 
involved. It is the further intent of this ordinance that non-conformities 
shall not be enlarged upon, expanded or extended, reconstructed to 
continue nonconformity after major damage, or used as grounds for 
adding other structures or uses prohibited elsewhere in the same 
district. 

 
The regulations governing the MH-1 district (Sec. 6-5) have been attached, but 
include the following, with comments: 
 

3. Each mobile home park shall have a minimum area of five thousand 
(5,000) square feet set aside for a common open space; in the case of a 
park larger than the minimum two (2) acres or in the case of expansion 
of the park, five hundred (500) square feet of common open space shall 
be added for each mobile home unit after the twentieth (20th) unit. 

 
 The park has 36 units and does not appear to have any common 

open space other than the central driveway 
 

4. All mobile home spaces shall include a paved, bricked, or other all-
weather dust proofed driveway of not less than twenty (20) feet in 
width, which shall have unobstructed access to a street. 
 

 Some lots do have a paved driveway large enough for one vehicle 
(10’ x 20’) but none have parking for two vehicles, as required by 
code.  Only the units adjacent to Fairgrounds Road have 
unobstructed access to a street. 

 
5. A buffer yard equivalent to buffer “D” shall be located along all property 

lines bounding the park. 
 

 There is no buffer surrounding the park, separating it from other 
uses.  A Type D buffer requires 4 canopy trees, 6 understory trees, 
25 shrubs, and 10 evergreens/conifers per 100 linear feet. 

 



Fairgrounds Road Staff Report  
Board of Zoning Appeals, July 3, 2018 

Sec. 6-15, Lot Size Setback and Height Requirements states that the setbacks 
in the MH-1 District are as follows: 
 

1. Front Yard: 25’ 
a. The current setback from Fairground Rd appears to be 

approximately 18’ 
2. Side Yard: 25’ 

a. The side setback for Lot 37 appears to be 7’, while lot 36 features 
a 3’ setback. 

3. Rear Yard: 25’ 
a. The rear setback for lot 25 appears to be 10’. 

4. Max Impervious: 40% 
a. The current impervious coverage appears to be approximately 

40%, although a survey would be required to measure exactly. 
 
In regards to rules governing nonconformities (Sec. 5-2), the Code states the 
following:  
 

3. Reconstruction. A nonconforming structure shall not be demolished and 
rebuilt as a nonconforming structure. 
 

 While the ordinance uses the word “structure,” the code clearly 
defines non-conformity as “lots, structures, uses of land structures, 
and characteristics of use.”  The mobile home park itself is the 
“characteristic of use.”  So, while a mobile home is permitted, it 
can only be permitted within the confines of the mobile home 
park, as regulated by code.   

 
4. Extension or Enlargement. A nonconforming use, structure or 

characteristic of use shall not be extended, enlarged, or intensified 
except in conformity with this ordinance, provided however, that any 
nonconforming use may be extended throughout any parts of a building 
which were manifestly arranged or designed for such use at the time of 
adoption or amendment of this ordinance, but no such use shall be 
extended to occupy any land outside that building. 

 
Staff Recommendation 
 
It is the opinion of the Zoning Administrator that, while individual mobile 
homes are permitted on the lot at present as a grandfathered use, the 
characteristics of use of the park as a whole do not meet the modern code for 
mobile home parks, making the park itself a nonconformity.  Bringing a mobile 
home onto the property would extend the nonconformity.  In order to come 
into conformity, the entire park must: 
 

1. Provide 13,500 square feet of open space 
2. Provide two paved or weather proofed parking spaces with 

unobstructed access to the street for each unit 
3. Provide a Type D Buffer 
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4. All structures must meet setback requirements and be placed at least 
25’ from all property lines. 

 
In addition to the requirements to bring the park up to the modern code in 
order to bring mobile homes onto the property, building and code 
enforcement staff have noted numerous violations on the property, including 
lack of tie downs, lack of skirting, broken windows, blocked bedroom windows 
which prevent emergency egress, indoor furniture outside the units, etc.  Staff 
recommends that the Board require a listing of all units and their respective 
owners and that all units owned by the applicant be brought up to code as 
required by the Building Official.  All repairs require permit review by the 
Building Official and any repairs valued at greater than 50% of the value of the 
individual unit require that the building be brought entirely up to 2015 code.  
Per the Berkeley County Assessor, the average value of the units in the park is 
approximately $1,200.  It must be understood that if a unit cannot be brought 
up to code it may require demolition within the confines of local and state 
regulation. 
 
As such, staff recommends DENIAL of the appeal and a requirement to 
mitigate code enforcement violations. 
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May 31, 2018 

Roby Seed 
Trubild 
1150 Hungry Neck Blvd., Ste C-359 
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464 

RE: Fairgrounds Road Mobile Home Park 

Mr. Seed, 

I am writing to inform you of code and zoning ordinance violations that have 
been noted on your site located at 108 Fairground Road in Moncks Corner, 
TMS Number 142-08-01-042.  These violations include but are not limited to 
the following: 

1. The existing manufactured homes at lots 2 and 10 were either 
demolished or removed from their locations without demolition or 
moving permits.   

2. A manufactured home was moved into lot 2 without zoning approval, 
plans, or permit.  This occurred after being expressly told on May 24th 
that the zoning administrator had determined that placement of a 
manufactured home on the site was prohibited due to nonconformity. 

3. The manufactured home located at lot 3 has been gutted and it appears 
that new flooring, insulation, and windows are planned for the unit.  All 
repair work requires a permit and must be carried out under a licensed 
contractor.  No permit has been applied for and no plans have been 
submitted.   

At this time, the following remediation is required: 

1. The manufactured home located at lot 2 must be removed by close of 
business Thursday, June 7.  If you wish to place a manufactured home 
on the lot going forward, you may appeal the Zoning Administrator’s 
findings to the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

2. Plans must be submitted and permits applied for work done to lot 3.  As 
all insulation and windows have been removed, the building must meet 
all residential requirements of the 2009 International Energy Code.  
Depending on their nature, repairs may have to meet the requirements 



 

of the 2015 International Residential Code, based on the findings of the 
Chief Building Official.  The building must also be tied down in a manner 
acceptable to the Chief Building Official. 

3. We have chosen to forgive the demolition permits for lots 2 and 10, but 
any demolitions or home removals in the future will require permits. 

If you have any questions you may contact me at 843-719-7913 or 
doug.polen@monckscornersc.com. Thank you for your prompt attention to 
these matters. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Douglas R. Polen, AICP 
Community Development Director   
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108 Fairgrounds Road - Newly Brought in Unit 



108 Fairgrounds Road - Recently Demolished Unit 




